

NO. 07-1372

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF HAWAII, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, COLORADO, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
UTAH, VERMONT, AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER STATE OF HAWAII

ROBERT M. MCKENNA

Attorney General

State of Washington

Maureen A. Hart

Solicitor General

Jay D. Geck

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

PO Box 40110

Olympia, WA 98504-0110

360-586-2697

Counsel for Amicus Curiae States
(Additional Counsel Inside Cover)

Troy King
Attorney General
State of Alabama
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Talis J. Colberg
Attorney General
State of Alaska
PO Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General
State of Illinois
100 W Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601

Terry Goddard
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 W Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2926

Steve Carter
Attorney General
State of Indiana
302 W Washington St
Indianapolis, IN 46204

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street 7th Fl
Denver, CO 80203

Tom Miller
Attorney General
State of Iowa
2nd Floor Hoover Bldg
Des Moines, IA 50319

Bill McCollum
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050

Steve Six
Attorney General
State of Kansas
120 SW 10th Street
Topeka, KS 66612

Thurbert E. Baker
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Square SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

Jack Conway
Attorney General
State of Kentucky
700 Capitol Avenue Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
PO Box 94095
Baton Rouge LA 70804-
4095

Gary K. King
Attorney General
State of New Mexico
408 Galisteo Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General
State of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

Roy Cooper
Attorney General
State of North Carolina
PO Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General
State of Michigan
PO Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General
State of North Dakota
600 E Boulevard Avenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE STATES..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

A. The Decision Below Fails To Adhere To Fundamental Rules Of Statutory Construction..... 4

 1. The 1959 Admission Act Expressly Granted The Lands To Hawaii When Its People Voted To Join The United States 5

 2. Interpreting The 1993 Apology To Require Hawaii To Hold The Lands Is Inconsistent With The Admission Act Provisions Granting The Land And Authority To Sell And Lease..... 6

 3. The Plain Language Of The Apology Resolution Does Not Recognize Claims To The Lands Previously Granted By The Admission Act..... 9

B. The Decision Below Is Contrary To Decisions Of This Court Concerning The Power Of Congress To Diminish Title Granted At Statehood 11

- C. The Hawaii Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent With The Constitutional Plan Of Federalism 13
 - 1. Hawaii Entered The Union With All The Attributes Of A Sovereign State Including Title To Its Lands..... 14
 - 2. A Post Admission Act Resolution Recognizing Or Validating Claims To Lands Granted At Statehood Would Impermissibly Impair State Sovereignty 16
- CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> 446 U.S. 500 (1980)	1, 13
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> 327 U.S. 92 (1946)	13
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	4
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	15
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867)	14
<i>Ervien v. United States</i> 251 U.S. 41 (1919)	12
<i>Escanaba & Lake Michigan Transp. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> 107 U.S. (17 Otto) 678 (1883)	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	17
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	16
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> 533 U.S. 262 (2001)	11, 12, 15
<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Arizona Highway Dep't</i> 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	2, 12

<i>Metcalf & Eddy v. Mitchell</i> 269 U.S. 514 (1926)	17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	4, 9
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	16
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Board v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	15
<i>Pollard v. Hagen</i> 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	15
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	6
<i>Texas v. White</i> 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1868)	17
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	16
<i>United States v. Texas</i> 143 U.S. 621 (1892)	14
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	4
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson ex dem. M'Connel</i> 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 498 (1839)	15

Statutes

1 Stat. 491 (1796) (Tennessee Enabling Act).....	14
2 Stat. 701 (1812) (Louisiana Enabling Act).....	14
Enabling Act for Admission of North Dakota, South Dakota, Montana, and Washington, ch. 180, § 4(2), 25 Stat. 676 (1889)	8
1959 Hawaii Admission Act Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
1993 Apology Resolution Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993) ..	<i>passim</i>
